
 

 

GAVILAN JOINT COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE DISTRICT 

PROPOSITION 39 AND 
MEASURE E GENERAL 
OBLIGATION BONDS 

 

GILROY, CALIFORNIA 
 

PERFORMANCE AUDIT 
 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016



GAVILAN JOINT COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT  
PROPOSITION 39 AND MEASURE E GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS  

 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

JUNE 30, 2016 
 

 
 

 

PAGE 
 
Independent Auditor’s Report 1 
 
Objectives 2 
 
Scope of the Audit 2 
 
Background Information 2 
 
Procedures Performed 4 
 
Conclusion 5 
  
Management Comments and Recommendations 5 
 
 





GAVILAN JOINT COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT  
PROPOSITION 39 AND MEASURE E GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS  

 
PERFORMANCE AUDIT 

JUNE 30, 2016 
 

2 

OBJECTIVES 
 
The objectives of our performance audit were to determine that the Gavilan Joint Community College 
District (District) expended Measure E General Obligation Bond funds for the year ended June 30, 2016, 
only for the purposes approved by the voters and only on the specific projects developed by the District's 
Board of Trustees, in accordance with the requirements of Proposition 39, as specified by Section 
1(b)(3)(C) of Article XIIIA of the California Constitution. 
 
 
SCOPE OF THE AUDIT 
 
The District provided to us a list of all Measure E General Obligation Bond project expenditures for the 
year ended June 30, 2016 (the "List"), totaling $12,869,110. The expenditures included all object and 
project codes associated with the Bond projects.  The propriety of expenditures for capital projects and 
maintenance projects funded through other State or local funding sources were not included within the 
scope of our audit. Expenditures incurred subsequent to June 30, 2016, were not reviewed or included 
within the scope of our audit. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
On November 7, 2000, California voters approved Proposition 39, the Smaller Classes, Safer Schools and 
Financial Accountability Act. Proposition 39 amended portions of the California Constitution to provide 
for the issuance of general obligation bonds by school districts, community colleges, and county offices 
of education "for the construction, reconstruction, rehabilitation or replacement of school facilities, 
including the furnishing and equipping of school facilities, or the acquisition or lease of real property for 
school facilities", upon approval by 55% of the electorate. 
 
Education Code Section 15278 provides additional accountability measures: 
 

1. A requirement that the school district or community college establish and appoint members to an 
independent citizens' oversight committee. 

2. A requirement that the school district expend bond funds only for the purposes described in 
Section 1 (b)(3) of Article XIIIA of the California Constitution, and ensuring that no funds are 
used for any teacher or administrative salaries or other school operating expenses. 

3. A requirement to conduct an annual independent performance audit required by Section 1 
(b)(3)(C) of Article XIIIA of the California Constitution. 

4. A requirement to conduct an annual independent financial audit required by Section 1 (b)(3)(D) 
of Article XIIIA of the California Constitution. 

 







GAVILAN JOINT COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT  
PROPOSITION 39 AND MEASURE E GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS  

 
PERFORMANCE AUDIT 

JUNE 30, 2016 
 

5 

CONCLUSION 
 
Based upon the procedures performed, we found that for the items tested, the Gavilan Joint Community 
College District expended Measure E General Obligation Bond funds for the year ended June 30, 2016, 
only for the specific projects developed by the District's Governing Board and approved by the voters, in 
accordance with the requirements of Proposition 39, as specified by Section 1 (b)(3)(C) of Article XIIIA 
of the California Constitution.  Our audit does not provide a legal determination on the District’s 
compliance with specific requirements. 

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
None. 


