GAVILAN JOINT COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT
MEASURE E BOND
CONSTRUCTION FUND

GILROY, CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WITH
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORTS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016












FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



GAVILAN JOINT COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

MEASURE E BOND FUND

BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2016

ASSETS:
Restricted cash and cash equivalents
Accounts receivable
Security deposits

Lease receivable

Total assets

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS, AND FUND BALANCE:
Liabilities:
Accounts payable
Due to District

Total liabilities

Deferred inflows of resources:
Unavailable revenue

Fund balance:
Restricted fund balance

Total liabilities, deferred inflows, and fund balance

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

$ 15,403,153
56,280

16,512

495,546

5 15071491

$ 3,355,297
1,556,264

4,911,561

495,546

10,564,384

5 15071491



GAVILAN JOINT COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
MEASURE E BOND FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

REVENUES:
Interest income $ 158,019
Donations 137,116
Rents and leases income 24,831
Other local revenue 57,900
Total revenues 377,866

EXPENDITURES:

Capital outlay 12,869,110
Change in fund balance (12,491,244)
RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING OF YEAR 23,055,628
RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR $ 10,564,384

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 4



GAVILAN JOINT COMMUNIT Y COLLEGE DISTRICT
MEASURE E BOND CONSTRUCTION FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2016

ORGANIZATION AND NATURE OF ACTIVITIES

The Gavilan Joint Community College District (tbéstrict) was established on July 1, 1963. The
District is a political subdivision of the State of California and provides educational services to the
local residents of the surrounding area, with of@na covering virtually all of San Benito County

and the Southern part of Santa Clara County,






GAVILAN JOINT COMMUNIT Y COLLEGE DISTRICT
MEASURE E BOND CONSTRUCTION FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2016

Donations — The District entered into a Donation rkgment and Joint Escrow Instructions with
Campus Park Associates for Coyote Valley Campiikis agreement requires for a donation to
the District for mitigation impactees paid. During the year éed June 30, 2016, the District

received $137,116 in donations under the Domathgreement and Joint Escrow Instructions
related to mitigation fees paid.

Encumbrances— Encumbrance accounting used in all budgeted funde reserve portions of
applicable appropriations for which commitmemave been made. Encumbrances are recorded
for purchase orders, contracts, and other comemntmwhen they are written. Encumbrances are
liquidated when the commitments are paid. All enbuances are liquidated as of June 30, 2016.

RESTRICTED CASH AND EQUIVALENTS

The Bond Fund’s cash and equivalents at June 30, 2016 consisted of $15,403,153 held in the
County Treasury investment pooAll cash held in the Bond Fund t®nsidered restricted, as it is
restricted for specific pugses in accordance with MeaslE and the bond issuances.

Cash in County Treasury — In accordance with Educatioro@ Section 41001, the Bond Fund
maintains all of its cash in the Santa Clara Codmgasury (the Treasury)The Treasury pools
these funds with those of other districts in tberty and invests the cash. The share of each fund
in the pooled cash account is separately accodoteahd interest earned is apportioned quarterly
based on the relationship of a ftmdaily balance to the total of pooled cash and investments.

Participants’ equity in the investment pool igeteined by the dollar amount of the participant
deposits, adjusted for withdrawals and distributedme. This method differs from the fair value
method used to value investments in these finastaéments in that unrealized gains or losses are
not distributed to pool participants.

The Treasury is authorized to deposit cash anesinexcess funds by California Government Code
Section 53648 et seq. and is restricted ®pvernment Code Section 53635, pursuant to
Section 53601. The funds maintained by the Juea are either secured by federal depository
insurance or are collateralized.

Investments authorized by debt agreements- Investment of debt proceeds held by bond
trustees are governed by provisions of the del#eagents, rather thandlgeneral provisions of
the California Government Code or the Distriat'gestment policy. The debt agreements specify
that bond proceedare to be invested in thigeasury’s investment pool.

Interest rate risk — Interest rate risk is the risk that dgas in market interest rates will adversely
affect the fair value of an investment. Generathye longer the maturity of an investment, the
greater the sensitivity of its fair value to changemarket interest rates. As of June 30, 2016, the
weighted average maturity of the investmeotsitained in the Treasury’s investment pool is
approximately 439 days.






OTHER REPORT



REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTRO L OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN
AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Independent Auditor’'s Report

Bond Citizens' Oversight Committee

and Board of Trustees
Gavilan Joint Community College District
Gilroy, California

We have audited, in accordance with the audititemdards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contain@dvernment Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United Stdlesfinancial statements of the Measure E Bond
Construction Fund (the Bond Fund) of the Gavilan JGimtnmunity College District (the District), as of
and for the year ended June 30, 2016, and the detaties to the financial statements, and have issued
our report thereon dated March 6, 2017.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the finan@tdtements, we considered the District’s internal
control over financial reporting (internal control)determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in

the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of






